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3rd Place in 1950…

Torrington Gun Club Pistol Team

…2nd Place in 2006!
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 Incoming Officers

President Gordon Smith Torrington
Vice President Lew Chappel Torrington
Treasurer Rocco Lupacchino Manchester
Secretary Richard Zlotnick Windsor
Chief Stat Officer Jim Crane Windsor
Chief Range Officer Roger Sperry Telephone
Historian Steve Langlois Telephone
Legislative Officer Michael Pear Eddy Glover

Met League Website:
http://members.cox.net/metleague

Members We Will Miss:

John G. Codraro
John, born in Hartford and raised in Glastonbury before moving to Rocky Hill,

retired from the State of Connecticut Department of Health 4 years ago after 33
years of service.  He was a member of the East Windsor and Mattabassett Gun
Clubs as well as the Met League, and served as president of the Telephone team.
John died August 28th, 2005 at the age of 60.

Theodore B. Epstein
Theodore died April 3rd, 2006 at the age of 74.  He served in the U.S. Army

and the Coast Guard Auxiliary, and held a Masters in Law from Boston University.
Theodore was one of the founders of the Connecticut Law Tribune, and was a
member of the Metacon Gun Club.

Theodore T. Palmer
Theodore was a resident of Tolland for 58 years, where he served as a

Justice of the Peace for 50 years, as well as a Town Selectman.  He earned a
Masters degree in Agriculture from the University of Connecticut, where he served in
the ROTC.  He served in the Pacific during World War II, was promoted to a rank of
Major and was awarded a Unit Citation, two Purple Hearts, and the Bronze Star.
Theodore was a member and officer of the Windsor Locks pistol club, and a
founding member of the Tolland County Pistol Club.  He died June 25th, 2005 at the
age of 84.
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Acknowledgments

Thanks to those donors who helped make the door prizes and
awards possible this year.  They are as follows:

U.S. Firearms Manufacturing Company

Hoffman’s Gun Center

Mr. Trophy

Wolf’s Gun Range
New England Outfitters & Range Center

Cubeta’s Field & Stream
Autumn Gun Works
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Team Standings

Rank Team Wins Losses

Last
Year’s

Average

This
Year’s

Average
Points

Improved
Percent

Improved
 1 Windsor 24 0 1427.38 1416.83 -10.54 -14.52%
 2 Torrington 20 4 1399.08 1395.42 -3.67 -3.63%
 3 Manchester 18 6 1401.83 1400.71 -1.13 -1.15%
 4 Capitol City 17 7 1391.79 1395.54 3.75 3.47%
 5 Telephone 17 7 1399.33 1394.96 -4.38 -4.35%
 6 Tolland County 11 13 1405.63 1372.42 -33.21 -35.19%
 7 Eddy Glover 9 15 1375.25 1368.79 -6.46 -5.18%
 8 Silver City 9 15 1370.83 1360.21 -10.63 -8.23%
 9 Colts 8 16 1350.79 1363.83 13.04 8.74%
 10 Metacon 8 16 1354.42 1354.83 0.42 0.29%
 11 Bell City 8 16 1352.21 1323.54 -28.67 -19.40%
 12 Charter Oak 4 20 1343.46 1320.25 -23.21 -14.83%
 13 Middletown 3 21 1333.54 1316.96 -16.58 -9.96%

1st Place Windsor
2nd Place Torrington
3rd Place Manchester

1st Place 2nd Division Eddy Glover

Most Improved Team

Colts

Interleague All-Star Match Results

Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford – 8546/197x
New London County Pistol League – 8500/209x
Bridgport Rifle Club Pistol League – 8386/186x
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Team High Score

Fired by Windsor against Bell City
 October 25th, 2005

    Larry Clark 296
    Paul Valintakonis 293
    Jim Crane 287
    Doug Foss 279
    Bill Serafin 277

1432

Team High Average And Most Improved Individuals

Team Most Improved Highest Ranked Average

Windsor Callahan, Carol Clark, Larry 291.15
Telephone DeJohn Jr, Paul Wheeler, Steve 286.22
Bell City Fontaine, David Wilks, Tom 285.86
Manchester Lerz, Elaine Miller, Dave 285.48
Colts Windish, Frank Bardoorian, Mike 282.37
Capitol City Tripputi, Peter Veith, Ulrick 282.20
Tolland County Szewc, John Horvath, Rich 281.17
Metacon Jurras, Mark Jurras, Mark 280.53
Torrington Bastenbeck, William Michaud, Jim 278.91
Eddy Glover Pear, Michael Schoonmaker, Brian 278.73
Middletown Zibbideo, Christopher Bozzo, Peter 278.52
Silver City Dilling, Steve Martin, Scott 278.18
Charter Oak Ingalls, Jim Beatson, Steve 275.39
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Individual Class Awards

Masters (285.00 – 300.00)

Rank Name # Matches Average Team

 1st Master Clark, Larry 20 291.15 Windsor
 2nd Master Valintakonis, Paul 23 286.74 Windsor
 3rd Master Wheeler, Steve 18 286.22 Telephone

Experts (270.00 – 284.99)

Rank Name # Matches Average Team

 1st Expert Bardoorian, Mike 19 282.37 Colts
 2nd Expert Griffin, Charles 20 282.30 Manchester
 3rd Expert Veith, Ulrick 21 282.20 Capitol City

Sharpshooters (255.00 – 269.99)

Rank Name # Matches Average Team

 1st Sharpshooter Zibbideo, Christopher 22 269.54 Middletown
 2nd Sharpshooter Chowanec, Rick 18 269.44 Manchester
 3rd Sharpshooter Chapman, Don 19 269.05 Telephone

Marksmen (254.99 and below)

Rank Name # Matches Average Team

 1st Marksman Boyce, Donald 19 254.84 Eddy Glover
 2nd Marksman Hoover, John 22 253.86 Torrington
 3rd Marksman Dilling, Steve 23 252.74 Silver City
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League Individual High Score:

Fired by Larry Clark
March 14th, 2006 - Windsor at Tolland County

    Slow Fire  97
    Timed Fire 100
    Rapid Fire 100

297

Junior Shooters (Fire 16 Matches to Qualify)

Rank Name # Matches Average Team

Heim, Nick 2 249.00 Telephone
1st Marksman Miller, Mat 17 237.18 Manchester

Karacsonyi, Eric 8 182.25 Silver City

Women Firing 16 or More Matches

Rank Name # Matches Average Team

1st Expert Pizzitola, Karen 22 276.86 Manchester
1st Sharpshooter Kowalczyk, Pat 20 264.20 Manchester
2nd Sharpshooter Schoonmaker, Sandra 22 263.00 Eddy Glover
3rd  Sharpshooter Chappel, Carol 22 262.45 Charter Oak

Windish, Chris 21 255.58 Colts
1st Marksman Whitney, Nancy 19 248.95 Torrington
2nd Marksman Forte, Diane 20 244.35 Windsor
3rd Marksman Lerz, Elaine 22 242.95 Manchester

Ingalls, Carol 18 242.44 Charter Oak
Gresl, Denise 24 239.33 Charter Oak
Denis, Jan 24 237.17 Windsor
Stacey, Duane 24 236.46 Bell City
Callahan, Carol 19 233.89 Windsor
Ferentini, Cathy 17 227.12 Manchester
Batten, Kathy 19 218.95 Manchester
Hanjian, Susan 18 216.50 Torrington
Martino, Judy 23 209.91 Manchester
Reiss, Diana 20 152.45 Middletown
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John Lucas Award

Requirements:  Eligible shooters are age 60 or over, firing 16 or more matches.

Rank Name # Matches Average Team

1st Master Wheeler, Steve 18 286.22 Telephone
1st Expert Bozzo, Peter 23 278.52 Middletown
2nd Expert Bradbury, Roger 21 275.14 Silver City
3rd Expert Foss, Doug 24 275.00 Windsor

Bardoorian, Bob 23 274.26 Colts
Carpenter, Ray 23 274.13 Manchester
Zocco, Sal 23 273.65 Manchester
Basso, Fred 24 272.96 Torrington
Czaplicki, Frank 16 272.69 Manchester
Grant, Bob 20 272.35 Torrington
Olsen, Charles 24 271.96 Torrington

1st Sharpshooter Windish, Frank 22 267.32 Colts
2nd Sharpshooter Smith, Gordon 24 266.88 Torrington
3rd Sharpshooter Dias, Rich 18 263.56 Colts

Chappel, Carol 22 262.45 Charter Oak
Laun, Dave 23 261.39 Windsor
Balboni, Mauro 23 258.26 Telephone
Vardal, Al 18 258.17 Metacon
Zlotnick, Rich 24 257.17 Windsor
Taylor, John 20 255.15 Bell City

1st Marksman Hoover, John 22 253.86 Torrington
2nd Marksman Rensen, Phil 20 250.05 Windsor
3rd Marksman Holder, Don 17 249.53 Colts

Douville, Phillip 24 249.12 Middletown
Lerz, Fran 22 245.64 Manchester
Forte, Diane 20 244.35 Windsor
Shirley, Matthew 21 244.19 Eddy Glover
Baker, Bill 17 243.53 Telephone
Lerz, Elaine 22 242.95 Manchester
Ciccio, Sal 20 241.00 Bell City
Stacey, Duane 24 236.46 Bell City
Callahan, Carol 19 233.89 Windsor
Rotherforth, William 19 231.79 Metacon
Murphy, George 22 230.37 Colts
Omiecinski, Richard 20 228.55 Telephone
Boor, Dave 18 223.89 Silver City
Manaker, Phil 21 223.00 Colts
Jarsen, Ed 22 220.96 Colts
Carden, George 23 217.26 Colts
Luppachino, Rocco 19 217.16 Manchester
Jones, David 18 211.89 Tolland County
Martino, Peter 23 199.39 Manchester
Mockalis, Art 17 195.88 Charter Oak
Pizzitola, Don 22 189.00 Manchester
Coulombe, Joe 19 175.58 Manchester
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Perfect Targets

Name Team # Slow # Timed # Rapid

Fontaine, David Bell City 0 1 0
Wilks, Tom Bell City 0 2 3
Duran, Gary Capitol City 0 1 0
Richheimer, Steven Capitol City 0 1 0
Veith, Ulrick Capitol City 0 1 1
Bardoorian, Mike Colts 0 0 1
Griffin, Charles Manchester 0 1 1
Miller, Dave Manchester 0 3 0
Uliasz, Steve Silver City 0 2 0
Chapman, Don Telephone 0 1 0
DeJohn Jr, Paul Telephone 0 1 2
Shirshac, Tom Telephone 0 1 0
Sperry, Roger Telephone 0 0 1
Wheeler, Steve Telephone 0 2 0
Horvath, Rich Tolland County 0 1 0
McCarthy, John Tolland County 0 4 0
Palmer, Floyd Tolland County 0 1 0
Szewc, John Tolland County 0 1 0
Basso, Fred Torrington 0 1 0
Bergeron, Len Windsor 0 1 0
Clark, Larry Windsor 0 6 2
Crane, James Windsor 0 1 0
Valintakonis, Paul Windsor 0 6 3
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 Qualifying Shooters League Ranking

Shooters Who Fired 16 or More Matches.

Masters (285.00 - 300.00)

Rank Name # Matches Average Team

1 Clark, Larry 20 291.15 Windsor
2 Valintakonis, Paul 23 286.74 Windsor
3 Wheeler, Steve 18 286.22 Telephone
4 Wilks, Tom 22 285.86 Bell City
5 DeJohn Jr, Paul 22 285.54 Telephone
6 Miller, Dave 23 285.48 Manchester

Experts (270.00 - 284.99)

Rank Name # Matches Average Team

7 Bardoorian, Mike 19 282.37 Colts
8 Griffin, Charles 20 282.30 Manchester
9 Veith, Ulrick 21 282.20 Capitol City
10 Horvath, Rich 24 281.17 Tolland County
11 Jurras, Mark 19 280.53 Metacon
12 Palmer, Floyd 23 280.43 Tolland County
13 Falade, Mark 22 280.23 Windsor
14 Crane, James 23 280.00 Windsor
15 Duran, Gary 24 279.90 Capitol City
16 Bergeron, Len 22 279.86 Windsor
17 Fontaine, David 18 279.17 Bell City
18 Michaud, Jim 23 278.91 Torrington
19 Schoonmaker, Brian 23 278.73 Eddy Glover
20 Bozzo, Peter 23 278.52 Middletown
21 Tripputi, Peter 22 278.20 Capitol City
22 Martin, Scott 17 278.18 Silver City
23 Pear, Michael 24 277.92 Eddy Glover
24 Hayes, Lar 17 277.47 Eddy Glover
25 Szewc, John 23 277.43 Tolland County
26 Chicione, Andre 24 277.00 Torrington
27 Moseley III, Ernest 24 276.92 Metacon
28 Pizzitola, Karen 22 276.86 Manchester
29 Chappel, Lew 20 275.60 Torrington
30 Beatson, Steve 23 275.39 Charter Oak
31 Bradbury, Roger 21 275.14 Silver City
32 Shirshac, Tom 23 275.13 Telephone
33 Foss, Doug 24 275.00 Windsor
34 Merritt, John 20 274.80 Manchester
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35 Sperry, Roger 24 274.58 Telephone
36 Bardoorian, Bob 23 274.26 Colts
37 Carpenter, Ray 23 274.13 Manchester
38 Doolittle, Russ 18 273.89 Torrington
39 Brogden, John 17 273.88 Charter Oak
40 Harris, Thomas 22 273.80 Capitol City
41 Hyatt, Dave 17 273.71 Torrington
42 Zocco, Sal 23 273.65 Manchester
43 Benvenuti, John 20 273.25 Torrington
44 Basso, Fred 24 272.96 Torrington
45 Favuzza, Pete 23 272.83 Torrington
46 Czaplicki, Frank 16 272.69 Manchester
47 Grant, Bob 20 272.35 Torrington
48 Hogan, John 20 272.10 Silver City
49 Uliasz, Steve 24 272.08 Silver City
50 Olsen, Charles 24 271.96 Torrington
51 Walpole, Dave 21 271.09 Telephone
52 Polaske, Tim 20 270.70 Eddy Glover
53 Rotherforth, Scott 22 270.14 Metacon
54 Laraia, Tony 17 270.06 Torrington
55 Serafin, Bill 22 270.00 Windsor

Sharpshooters (255.00 - 269.99)

Rank Name # Matches Average Team

56 Zibbideo, Christopher 22 269.54 Middletown
57 Chowanec, Rick 18 269.44 Manchester
58 Chapman, Don 19 269.05 Telephone
59 St Pierre, Joe 24 268.92 Colts
60 Moore, Chris 17 268.82 Colts
61 Sepulveda, Edwin 20 268.80 Middletown
62 Nieman, Rich 22 268.14 Windsor
63 Windish, Frank 22 267.32 Colts
64 Kowalczyk, Steve 22 267.23 Manchester
65 Smith, Gordon 24 266.88 Torrington
66 Monchun, Frank 20 264.85 Tolland County
67 Bastenbeck, William 22 264.77 Torrington
68 Kowalczyk, Pat 20 264.20 Manchester
69 Rooney, Bill 23 263.96 Colts
70 Reiss, Frank 21 263.86 Middletown
71 Caracoglia, Guilio 21 263.70 Capitol City
72 Dias, Rich 18 263.56 Colts
73 Marugg, Tim 20 263.40 Metacon
74 Baker, Nathan 23 263.17 Tolland County
75 Baumber, John 17 263.06 Eddy Glover
76 Schoonmaker, Sandra 22 263.00 Eddy Glover
77 Deming, Rick 22 262.90 Capitol City
78 Urbanos, Mike 22 262.68 Manchester
79 Chappel, Carol 22 262.45 Charter Oak
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80 DeJohn Sr, Paul 24 262.08 Telephone
81 Jankowski, Steve 21 261.90 Capitol City
82 Couture, Patrick 16 261.81 Colts
83 Langlois, Steve 24 261.75 Telephone
84 Laun, Dave 23 261.39 Windsor
85 Guletsky, Steve 23 260.52 Metacon
86 Schillinger, Mark 20 260.05 Eddy Glover
87 Freedman, Lee 16 259.56 Torrington
88 Joyce, Robert 22 258.27 Torrington
89 Balboni, Mauro 23 258.26 Telephone
90 Vardal, Al 18 258.17 Metacon
91 Zlotnick, Rich 24 257.17 Windsor
92 Windish, Chris 21 255.58 Colts
93 Woods, Ed 20 255.40 Capitol City
94 Taylor, John 20 255.15 Bell City

Marksmen (254.99 and below)

Rank Name # Matches Average Team

95 Boyce, Donald 19 254.84 Eddy Glover
96 Hoover, John 22 253.86 Torrington
97 Dilling, Steve 23 252.74 Silver City
98 Whiton, Brian 21 251.57 Windsor
99 Clayton, Thomas 20 251.05 Middletown
100 Rensen, Phil 20 250.05 Windsor
101 Gresl, Ron 23 249.87 Charter Oak
102 Schaper, Dan 23 249.87 Metacon
103 Holder, Don 17 249.53 Colts
104 Sylvain, Chuck 20 249.25 Metacon
105 Douville, Phillip 24 249.12 Middletown
106 Whitney, Nancy 19 248.95 Torrington
107 Gregory, John 24 246.96 Telephone
108 Vanderpoel, Rich 20 246.50 Windsor
109 Yoaps, Arthur 19 246.20 Capitol City
110 Breton, Mike 21 245.67 Colts
111 Lerz, Fran 22 245.64 Manchester
112 Forte, Diane 20 244.35 Windsor
113 Shirley, Matthew 21 244.19 Eddy Glover
114 Baker, Bill 17 243.53 Telephone
115 Lerz, Elaine 22 242.95 Manchester
116 Solomita, Lenny 20 242.45 Bell City
117 Ingalls, Carol 18 242.44 Charter Oak
118 Ciccio, Sal 20 241.00 Bell City
119 Ingalls, Jim 16 240.81 Charter Oak
120 Gelormino, Gary 22 240.59 Torrington
121 Gresl, Denise 24 239.33 Charter Oak
122 Miller, Mat 17 237.18 Manchester
123 Denis, Jan 24 237.17 Windsor
124 Stacey, Duane 24 236.46 Bell City
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125 Callahan, Carol 19 233.89 Windsor
126 Schultz, Colleen 19 232.80 Capitol City
127 Schultz, Glenn 20 232.50 Capitol City
128 Rotherforth, William 19 231.79 Metacon
129 Murphy, George 22 230.37 Colts
130 Omiecinski, Richard 20 228.55 Telephone
131 Ferentini, Cathy 17 227.12 Manchester
132 Chapitis, Jon 20 225.20 Charter Oak
133 Boor, Dave 18 223.89 Silver City
134 Manaker, Phil 21 223.00 Colts
135 Jarsen, Ed 22 220.96 Colts
136 Curley, Edward 19 220.00 Capitol City
137 Batten, Kathy 19 218.95 Manchester
138 Carden, George 23 217.26 Colts
139 Luppachino, Rocco 19 217.16 Manchester
140 Hanjian, Susan 18 216.50 Torrington
141 Jones, David 18 211.89 Tolland County
142 Dudek, Brian 20 210.50 Capitol City
143 Martino, Judy 23 209.91 Manchester
144 Lundie, Paul 22 208.68 Eddy Glover
145 Chatlas, Steven 16 206.13 Eddy Glover
146 Borovicka, John 17 204.88 Charter Oak
147 Martino, Peter 23 199.39 Manchester
148 Jarzbek, John 23 197.30 Telephone
149 Mockalis, Art 17 195.88 Charter Oak
150 Pizzitola, Don 22 189.00 Manchester
151 Coulombe, Joe 19 175.58 Manchester
152 Reiss, Diana 20 152.45 Middletown
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Non-Qualifying Shooters

Shooters Who Fired 15 or Fewer Matches.

Name Team # Matches Average
Blanchette, Mark Bell City 15 275.13
Bouffard, Paul Bell City 10 253.30
Brunelli, Pete Bell City 3 243.67
Cesnius, Tom Bell City 12 277.25
Giuggio, Julian Bell City 4 263.25
Grady, Jay Bell City 6 258.33
Miller, Charlie Bell City 10 246.90
Schnerr, Hal Bell City 12 219.08
D'Addario, Mark Capitol City 15 269.90
Hager, Laurie Capitol City 13 238.40
Peeke, Robert Capitol City 6 256.00
Richheimer, Steven Capitol City 14 278.50
Ruddick, David Capitol City 5 254.20
Stula, Charles Capitol City 15 275.10
Bordalo, Al Charter Oak 5 265.40
Burns, John Charter Oak 1 236.00
Chadziewicz, Bob Charter Oak 15 241.40
Darling, Charlie Charter Oak 9 212.00
Demers, Moe Charter Oak 13 183.46
Hammersla, Don Charter Oak 15 255.00
Ingalls, Roy Charter Oak 15 270.07
Kyle, Dave Charter Oak 12 262.08
Metevier, Gordon Charter Oak 12 071.92
Mientek, Tony Charter Oak 9 178.89
Peck, Tom Charter Oak 1 198.00
Thompson, Kevin Charter Oak 7 097.00
Baker, Glen Colts 6 149.50
Holder, Ed Colts 4 262.25
Roy, Mike Colts 6 254.67
Tobey, Ilene Colts 1 152.00
Wagner, Dale Colts 2 209.00
Bulica, Kamber Eddy Glover 9 257.67
Hart, M. Robert Eddy Glover 3 254.25
Clendaniel, Scott Manchester 14 224.93
Delisa, Sue Manchester 5 176.00
Dufresne Sr, Gerry Manchester 12 233.75
Goss, Mary Manchester 1 278.00
Ives, Bill Manchester 4 268.50
Jorgensen, Manchester 9 203.44
Lowrey, Phil Manchester 12 278.42
Miller, Danielle Manchester 4 063.75
Ossowski, John Manchester 14 238.57
Provera, Al Manchester 4 216.50
Samborski, Bruce Manchester 13 222.23
Stephan, Fred Manchester 2 219.15
Adams, Don Metacon 1 269.00
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Name Team # Matches Average
Baier, Laurie Metacon 4 207.00
Enot, Pete Metacon 2 231.00
Fallon Jr, Frank Metacon 1 284.00
Guglietta, Frank Metacon 2 246.00
Holden, Art Metacon 8 230.63
Hunt, M. Metacon 1 148.00
Lambert, Ken Metacon 9 222.11
Ohm, Bill Metacon 15 264.73
Vernali, R. Metacon 1 167.00
Diproto, Sam Middletown 7 242.14
Kiley, John Middletown 7 266.28
Kostick, Robert Middletown 2 230.00
Molnar, John Middletown 9 171.78
Stemmler, Michael Middletown 1 256.00
Sutkowski, Scott Middletown 2 221.00
Boor, Sue Silver City 13 268.85
Butko, Gregory Silver City 1 240.00
Carta, Harold Silver City 6 260.50
Fortier, Ray Silver City 15 232.87
Gazda, Gene Silver City 10 273.70
Halla, Gordon Silver City 14 225.14
Hayward, Bob Silver City 10 238.60
Karacsonyi, Eric Silver City 8 182.25
Karacsonyi, Alec Silver City 13 261.85
Mattingly, Paul Silver City 2 119.50
Meuse, Jim Silver City 4 254.50
Piascyk, Ted Silver City 15 261.13
Pierce, Michael Silver City 4 138.50
Rychlik, Irek Silver City 3 255.67
White, Sharon Silver City 4 204.25
Wittman, Mark Silver City 14 237.50
Berman, Gary Telephone 9 276.11
Cote, Dick Telephone 5 249.80
Cutkomp, Barry Telephone 1 262.00
D'Agostino, Thomas Telephone 6 270.50
Doiron, Ron Telephone 2 270.50
Glazier, Doug Telephone 11 188.73
Graves, Bruce Telephone 1 212.00
Haberin, Brenda Telephone 3 200.67
Hagenow, Ken Telephone 8 236.12
Heim, Nick Telephone 2 249.00
Heim, Brad Telephone 3 196.67
Omiecinski, Robert Telephone 7 263.43
Sardi, Dennis Telephone 15 269.07
Schroeder, Denver Telephone 11 186.27
Burchard, Katherine Tolland County 12 159.08
Burchard, John Tolland County 11 247.09
Caruso, Kelly Tolland County 14 182.64
Gauthier, Fred Tolland County 8 250.00
Gowdy, Alan Tolland County 10 256.20
Itsou, Chris Tolland County 14 186.36



Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc
2005-2006 Season Results

Page 16

Name Team # Matches Average
Landry, Ronald Tolland County 11 262.82
LeClair, Brian Tolland County 1 145.00
Mattsson, Paula Tolland County 7 253.86
McCarthy, John Tolland County 8 288.50
Wilkes, Dick Tolland County 1 209.00
Williams, Pat Tolland County 9 203.44
Williams, James Tolland County 10 226.10
Amoroso, Jerry Torrington 1 202.00
Boyajian, Marty Torrington 3 206.33
Corbet, Tom Torrington 6 135.67
Joyce, Joe Torrington 2 267.50
Milo, Michael Torrington 5 241.60
Milo, Buddy Torrington 5 273.20
Ploschek, Jacques Torrington 8 251.38
Polowy, Dave Torrington 11 211.36
Strawinski, Steve Torrington 1 273.00
Tower, Sarge Torrington 8 144.88
Chase, Ed Windsor 11 248.64
Spacek, Victor Windsor 3 149.33
Tucker, Jeffrey Windsor 14 237.14
Valintakonis, Dave Windsor 1 282.00
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Tony Christina Award
Tony Christina Died May 19, 1968

Foreword
Tony Christina possessed outstanding qualities in the pursuit of his
avocation - Pistol shooting and competition:  He was an even-tempered,
extremely dependable, honest and forthright individual.  He was not one to
seek recognition in any way, for his endeavors, but rather was often
embarrassed with plaudits afforded him.  Tony was rich in friends and
possessed a humility unparalleled in the league.

Qualifications
1. The person selected must have demonstrated an unstinting willingness

to help new shooters to achieve in their marksmanship endeavors.
2. A person who could never say “No” to any job, no matter how big or

how small, selected for him to accomplish.
3. A person possessing a ready smile, jovial word and a dependability,

second to none.
4. A person who would accept unequivocally, any office and fulfill any

position and attend any committee function assigned to him by his
fellow club and State organization members.

5. A person, who, on many occasions, doesn’t wait to be asked to do a job, but rather initiates the
endeavor himself for the betterment of the shooting fraternity, in general.

 
The Tony Christina Award in no way, conflicts with the coveted Arnold Goodwin Award.  The Christina
award is not confined to Club functions, but rather encompasses the entire shooting fraternity throughout
the State of Connecticut and its connections with National events.

Year Name Team
1968-69 Dick Beaulieu Willimantic
1969-70 Ray Foster Colts
1970-71 Tanya Metaksa Charter Oak
1971-72 Dom Verizzi Windsor Locks
1972-73 Adam Vabalas Manchester
1973-74 Art Gosnell Hfd Ins Group
1974-75 John Pikow Colts
1975-76 Norm Girardin Colts
1976-77 Doug Heisler Manchester
1977-78 E.E. “Doc” Watson Capitol City
1978-79 George Carden Colts
1979-80 Jack Lucas Willimantic
1980-81 Sebby Juliano Eddy Glover
1981-82 Francis Lerz Manchester
1982-83 Al Capone Capitol City
1983-84 Gerry Terwillinger Eddy Glover
1984-85 Marty Boyajian Torrington
1985-86 Robert King Windsor Locks
1986-87 Bill Ives Willimantic

Year Name Team
1987-88 Rocco Luppachino Manchester
1988-89 Mark Paskus Manchester
1989-90 Stan Smith Colts
1990-91 Robert Hart Eddy Glover
1991-92 Matt Shirley Eddy Glover
1992-93 Bob Dennis HfdGun Windsor
1993-94 Charles Franklin Windsor Locks
1994-95 Wally Price Charter Oak
1995-96 Joe Calvi Metacon
1996-97 Pete Bozzo Middletown
1997-98 Phillip R. Douville Middletown
1998-99 Paul Stakun Charter Oak
1999-00 Brian Schoonmaker Eddy Glover
2000-01 Roger Sperry Telephone
2001-02 Mike Pear Eddy Glover
2002-03 Rich Zlotnick Windsor
2003-04 Thomas R. Clayton Middletown
2004-05 Mark Schillinger Eddy Glover
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This Year’s Tony Christina Award Nominees

Team Nominee

Bell City no nominee
Capitol City Gary Duran
Charter Oak Roger Sperry
Colts no nominee
Eddy Glover Sandra Schoonmaker
Manchester Mike Urbanos
Metacon Tim Marugg
Middletown Christopher Zibbideo *
Silver City Gene Gazda
Telephone John Gregory
Tolland County Dave Jones
Torrington Pete Favuzza
Windsor Mark Falade

This Year’s Tony Christina Award Winner:

Sandra Schoonmaker

* Mr. Zibbideo’s name was originally omitted from the bulletin as printed  in
error and has been added.  His nomination was properly presented to the
selection committee, and this is a publication error only.  This error also
resulted in Mr. Zibbideo’s omission from the award ceremony at the annual
banquet.  Sincere apologies are extended.

     Jim Crane, CSO, Met League.
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 Ray Foster Award
Ray Foster Died May 18, 1977

Requirements

1. The overall theme is a person who like Ray,
displayed leadership unparalleled, and the
ability to get the job done.

2. The individual selected must come from the
shooting fraternity of the League, actively
engaged in competition.

3. The nominee should be known throughout the
League for his or her dedication to the sport,
integrity and active participation in League
activities.

Year Name Team
1977-78 Adam Vabalas Manchester
1978-79 Norman DesCampos Colts
1979-80 Sebastion Juliano Eddy Glover
1980-81 Doug Heisler Manchester
1981-82 Hugh Freeman HfdGun Bears
1982-83 Norman Girardin Colts
1983-84 Francis Lerz Manchester
1984-85 Art Gosnell Hfd Ins. Group
1985-86 E.E. "Doc" Watson Capitol City
1986-87 Robert Dennis HfdGun Windsor
1987-88 Mike Mukilcza Silver City
1988-89 unknown
1989-90 unknown
1990-91 Stan Smith Colts

Year Name Team
1991-92 Andy Barles HfdGun Bears
1992-93 Matt Shirely Eddy Glover
1993-94 Bob Hart Eddy Glover
1994-95 unknown
1995-96 Rocco Lupachino Manchester
1996-97 Wally Price Charter Oak
1997-98 Tom Clayton Middletown
1998-99 Richard Zlotnick Windsor
1999-00 Peter Bozzo Middletown
2000-01 Mark Schillinger Capitol City
2001-02 John Codraro Telephone
2002-03 Steve Langlois Telephone
2003-04 Gary Duran Capitol City
2004-05 Brian Schoonmaker Eddy Glover
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This Year’s Ray Foster Award Nominees

Team Nominee

Bell City no nominee
Capitol City Rich Veith
Charter Oak Carol Chappel
Colts no nominee
Eddy Glover Michael Pear
Manchester Peter Martino
Metacon Ernie Moseley III
Middletown Frank Reiss
Silver City Scott Martin
Telephone Mo Balboni
Tolland County Nathan Baker
Torrington Jim Michaud
Windsor Doug Foss

This Year’s Ray Foster Award Winner:

Michael Pear



Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc
2005-2006 Season Results

Page 21

Del Coe Award
Range Officer of the Year

Del Coe Died February 13, 1992

Requirements

Del Coe was Chief Range Officer from 1961 until 1973.  This award
recognizes Excellence In Performance as a Certified Range Officer.

Year Name Team
1986-87 Del Coe  Windsor
1987-88 Alan Pignone Capitol City
1988-89 no award n/a
1989-90 Adrien Adam Capitol City
1990-91 David Wry Bell City
1991-92 Frank Monchon Jr. Tolland County
1992-93 George Carden Colts
1993-94 Francis Lerz Manchester
1994-95 no award n/a
1995-96 Mark Schillinger Capitol City
1996-97 Roger Bradbury Silver City
1997-98 Edward Chappel Charter Oak
1998-99 Brian Schoonmaker Eddy Glover
1999-00 Joe St. Pierre Colts
2000-01 Gary Duran Capitol City
2001-02 Maurice Balboni Telephone
2002-03 Steve Kowalczyk Manchester
2003-04 Duane Stacey Bell City
2004-05 Roger Sperry Telephone
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This Year’s Del Coe Award Nominees

Team Nominee

Bell City no nominee
Capitol City Rick Veith
Charter Oak Ron Gresl
Colts no nominee
Eddy Glover Michael Pear
Manchester Pat Kowalczyk
Metacon Chuck Sylvain
Middletown no nominee
Silver City Gene Gazda
Telephone Mo Balboni
Tolland County Richard Horvath
Torrington Gordon Smith
Windsor Doug Foss

This Year’s Del Coe Award Winner:

Richard Horvath
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Arnold Goodwin Award
Arnold Goodwin Died April 22, 1961

Requirements

1. The pistol competitor who has demonstrated his or her
ability to achieve through a genuine desire to practice
and a concentrated effort to apply the fundamentals of
good pistol marksmanship, during the current shooting
season.

 
2. The individual pistol competitor who, by his or her

actions on the firing line and at other times when
handling firearms, strictly adheres to the rules of good
firearms safety.

 
3. The individual who made a conscientious effort to participate at most all club team matches of the

League without creating hardships on his or her team-mates by absences, and who felt dedicated to the
team effort during the matches.

 
4. The individual who has more than an average interest in the welfare of his or her club and it's members

and one who readily takes on responsibilities of his or her club.

Year Name Team
1960-61 Del Coe HfdGun Windsor
1961-62 Bill Kapachus Willimantic
1962-63 James McIsaac HfdGun Bears
1963-64 Tony Christina Colts
1964-65 Adam Vabalas Manchester
1965-66 E.E. "Doc" Watson Capitol City
1966-67 Ray Foster Colts
1967-68 Dom Marconi Torrington
1968-69 Walt Varney Pratt & Whitney
1969-70 Bob Hart Eddy Glover
1970-71 Paul Schafer Capitol City
1971-72 Lew Marchesseault Manchester
1972-73 Carl Blass Capitol City
1973-74 John Pikow Colts
1974-75 Matt Shirley Telephone
1975-76 Al Capone Capitol City
1976-77 George Carden Colts
1977-78 Tom Alicata Torrington
1978-79 Pete Bozzo Middletown
1979-80 Doug Heisler Manchester
1980-81 Norm DeCampos Colts
1981-82 Marty Boyajian Torrington
1982-83 Bob Dennis HfdGun Windsor
1983-84 Leo Gagliard Charter Oak

Year Name Team
1984-85 Art Gosnell Hfd Ins Group
1985-86 Norm Girardin Colts
1986-87 Sebby Juliano Eddy Glover
1987-88 Fran Lerz Manchester
1988-89 Ted McKelvey Metacon
1989-90 Jerry Terwilleger Eddy Glover
1990-91 Tom Harris Capitol City
1991-92 Francis Stadmeyer Colts
1992-93 Wallie Price Charter Oak
1993-94 Rocco Lupacchino Manchester
1994-95 Ted Palmer Tolland County
1995-96 Kamber Bulica Eddy Glover
1996-97 Sal Zocco Manchester
1997-98 Dave Laun Windsor
1998-99 Paul Stakun Charter Oak
1999-00 Rich Horvath Tolland County
2000-01 Brian Schoonmaker Eddy Glover
2001-02 Roger Sperry Telephone
2002-03 John Szewc Tolland County
2003-04 Joseph St. Pierre Colts
2004-05 Dave Walpole Telephone
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This Year’s Arnold Goodwin Award Nominees

Team Nominee

Bell City no nominee
Capitol City Gary Duran
Charter Oak Roy Ingalls
Colts no nominee
Eddy Glover Michael Pear
Manchester Steve Kowalczyk
Metacon Mark Jurras
Middletown Edwin Sepulveda
Silver City Sue Boor
Telephone John Gregory
Tolland County Floyd Palmer
Torrington Bob Joyce
Windsor Jim Crane

This Year’s Arnold Goodwin Award Winner:

Jim Crane
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1949-1950 Team Standings

Rank Team Wins Losse
s

Averag
e

 1 Windsor 13 1 1326.21
 2 Willimantic 11 3 1316.35
 3 Torrington 10 4 1307.21
 4 Aircraft 17 7 1298.07
 5 Wethersfield 17 7 1295.21
 6 Capitol City 11 13 1277.21
 7 Colts 9 15 1158.15
 8 P & W (NBP) 9 15 1085.47

High Average Ed Lally Torrington 278.86

High Single Ed Lally Torrington 285

High Slow J. Hintlian Windsor 97

High Timed J. Hall Willimantic 100

High Rapid N. Berube U.A. 98

High Team Ave. Windsor 1326.21

High Team Single Windsor 1357

Torrington Team Individual Averages

E. Lally 7 278.86
D. Bush 12 263.33
R. Perregaux 13 262.54
C. Carlin 14 259.00
A. Angelini 14 252.79
H. Robinson 14 251.07
A. Bonalumi 14 242.15
A. Tripaldi 11 237.27
D. Marconi 14 235.79
J. Moscarillo 14 218.43
G. Fitzgerald 13 214.00
P. Patterson 13 213.33
F. Marconi 13 196.00
J. Roberti 6 166.17
R. Waltos 7 177.43
O. Jacob 12 175.75
W. Scoville 7 174.71


